
Willard Library 
Board of Trustees 

Meeting Agenda 
June 21, 2023 

5:00 p.m. 
Willard Library Programming Room, Second Floor 

Public Hearing on the Proposed 2023/24 Budget (pg.12) 

I. Approval of Minutes * (pg. 1) James Keefer 

II. Public Comments

III. Financial Report Kathy Domenico 
a. Approval of Expenditures * (pg. 3)
b. Tax Collection Actuals to Date (pg. 10)
c. Budget Amendments for 2022/2023 * (pg. 13)
d. Proposed 2023/2024 Budgets * (pg. 12) James Keefer 
e. Authorization to Levy 2.0 Mills * (pg. 15)

IV. Setting of Meeting Dates for 2023/2024 * (pg. 19) James Keefer 

V. Proposed Policy Regarding Selection of Materials * (pg. 20)  James Keefer 

VI. Reports & Recommendations
a. Director’s Report (pg. 25) Matt Willis 
b. Department Reports (pg. 25) Administrative Team 

VII. Other Business

VIII. Comments by Trustees

IX. Adjourn James Keefer 

Action items indicated by an * 
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WILLARD PUBLIC LIBRARY
STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES
REVENUE

May 2023

         BUDGET  2022/2023 YTD         % YTD VARIANCE      2021/2022 YTD  

Taxes   4,757,240 4,869,988 102.37% -112,748 4,661,920
Casino PILT Disbursement 140,000 0 0.00% 140,000 0
State Sources 574,964 544,995 94.79% 29,969 552,979
Penal Fines  100,000 93,278 93.28% 6,722 82,519
Fees and Book Fines 50,000 57,183 114.37% -7,183 59,352
Local Contributions & Contracts 90,715 77,254 85.16% 13,461 163,500
Grant Funding 12,452 13,692 109.96% -1,240 12,952
Transfer to GF from Kellogg 75,675 75,675 0.00% 0 25,000
Transfer to GF from Capital Projects 0 0 0.00% 0 0
Transfer to GF from Endowment 0 0 0.00% 0 0

TOTAL 5,801,046 5,732,066 98.81% 68,980 5,558,222

EXPENDITURES
          BUDGET  2022/2023 YTD         % YTD VARIANCE      2021/2022 YTD  

Total Expenditures 6,198,643 5,271,907 85.05% 926,736 5,229,888

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 460,159

VARIANCES (+/-)  Current in Bold  
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WILLARD PUBLIC LIBRARY

STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES

May 2023

EXPENDITURES

     BUDGET  2022/2023 YTD      % YTD VARIANCE  2021/2022 YTD

Capital Expenditures  (1) 189,561 281,304 148.40% (91,743) 391,108

Program Svs-Av, Books & Periodicals   1,003,265 753,500 75.10% 249,765 681,312

Program Svs-Imagination Library 15,500 15,500 100.00% 0 15,500

Personnel  3,680,888 3,256,525 88.47% 424,363 3,179,330

Office Supplies  47,150 34,622 73.43% 12,528 35,158

Repairs & Maintenance Supplies   40,260 30,307 75.28% 9,953 26,821

Purchased Services 740,667 533,364 72.01% 207,303 571,257

Communications  120,200 91,443 76.08% 28,757 85,031

Insurance 25,267 25,267 100.00% 0 23,837

Public Utilities    131,000 92,848 70.88% 38,152 92,893

Repairs & Maintenance Services 204,885 157,228 76.74% 47,657 127,641

TOTAL   6,198,643          5,271,907          85.05% 926,736 5,229,888

VARIANCES (+/-)  Current in Bold 

1.) Current budget does not include previously approved Capital Projects.
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Expenditures by check  286,948.32

ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS (ACH)

Net payroll transfer 115,074.09

FICA & Federal withholding tax 37,324.23

State withholding tax 5,557.48

Battle Creek City withholding tax 1,078.51

MERS Retirement System 23,350.68

MERS Pension Funding 0.00

MPSERS Retirement System 2,509.56

MPSERS UAAL RATE STABILIZATION 0.00

Michigan Unemployment 0.00

OMNI (403 (b) 3rd party administrator) 100.00

BASIC  (125 Plan 3rd party administrator) 2,665.51

MERS (Employee 457) 3,289.35

Friend of the Court 355.60

5th/3rd BANK  (credit card) 6,534.52

Health Equity Employer Serv. 1,357.40

MESSA 53,195.51

Unum Life Insurance 571.88

Total Disbursements 539,912.64

GENERAL FUND DISBURSEMENTS

SUMMARY OF DISBURSEMENTS MAY 2023

WILLARD PUBLIC LIBRARY

5



6



7



8



9



2022‐2023 Budget Collected*  Settlement Total Collected +/‐ Budget

Assyria 9,523$   10,616$    ‐$    10,616$   1,093$  

Battle Creek City 2,630,013$                2,559,071$    108,799$   2,667,870$   37,857$                

Bedford 259,319$   258,483$   14,455$   272,938$   13,619$                

Convis 4,582$   4,536$    126$   4,663$   81$  

Emmett 789,092$   770,209$   44,843$   815,052$   25,960$                

Fredonia 14,960$   19,368$    186$   19,554$   4,594$  

Johnstown 560$   569$   ‐$    569$    9$  

Leroy 122,383$   123,130$   5,786$    128,917$   6,534$  

Marshall  21,143$   21,038$    973$   22,010$   867$   

Newton 242,192$   234,350$   13,416$   247,766$   5,574$  

Pennfield 476,070$   466,815$   33,287$   500,101$   24,031$                

Springfield 182,535$   178,264$   10,155$   188,419$   5,884$  

Total 4,752,372$                4,646,448$    232,027$   4,878,475$                   126,103$             

*Unaudited/per settlement sheets

Millage Revenue Collected as of 5/31/23

Board Report and Property tax Reconcilation 2023.xlsx 10



November 2022 Proposed
Post-Audit June 2023 Proposed

Amendment Amendment July 2023
REVENUE & TRANSFERS

Taxes $4,757,240 $4,852,053 $4,994,192
State Sources $574,964 $588,764 $463,302
Penal Fines $100,000 $110,000 $110,000
Fees and Book Fines $50,000 $58,000 $50,000
Casino PILT Disbursement $140,000 $140,000 $150,000
Local Contributions, Contracts, & Other $90,715 $116,215 $60,000
Grant Revenue $12,452 $13,692 $2,000
Transfers into General Fund from Kellogg SRF $75,675 $75,675 $0
Transfers into General Fund from Owen Endowment $0 $0 $0
Transfers into General Fund from Capital Improvements $0 $0 $0
Total Revenue $5,801,046 $5,954,399 $5,829,494

EXPENDITURES & TRANSFERS

Capital Expenditures $189,561 $329,376 $129,784
Program Services: Media, Books & Periodicals $1,003,265 $950,865 $990,650
Program Services: Grants $15,500 $15,500 $15,500
Personnel* $3,680,888 $3,540,133 $3,596,200
Office Supplies $47,150 $49,950 $50,500
Repairs & Maintenance Supplies $40,260 $40,000 $38,000
Purchased Services $740,667 $673,553 $692,500
Communications $120,200 $105,200 $79,000
Insurance $25,267 $25,267 $27,768
Public Utilities $131,000 $128,000 $128,000
Repairs & Maintenance Services $204,885 $189,000 $203,885
Total Expenditures $6,198,643 $6,046,844 $5,951,787
*Includes staff increases per contract

Revenue over Expenditures (+/-) ($397,597) ($92,445) ($122,293)

Fund Balance: Beginning Year $3,674,689 $3,674,689 $3,582,244

Fund Balance: Year End $3,277,092 $3,582,244 $3,459,951

Breakdown: Estimated Fund Balance
Sick Payable Reserve $234,000 $234,000 $234,000
Cash Flow Fund $929,796 $907,027 $892,768
Unrestricted Fund $2,113,296 $2,441,217 $2,333,183
Total $3,277,092 $3,582,244 $3,459,951

WILLARD PUBLIC LIBRARY
2022/2023 at 2.0 Mills
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Proposed 2023/2024
REVENUE & TRANSFERS

Taxes 4,994,192$  
State Sources 463,302$  
Penal Fines 110,000$  
Fees and Book Fines 50,000$  
Casino PILT Disbursement 150,000$  
Local Contributions, Contracts, & Other 60,000$  
Grant Funding 2,000$  
Transfer from Kellogg SRF -$  
Transfer from Owen Endowment -$  
Transfer from Capital Improvement -$  
Total Revenue 5,829,494$  

EXPENDITURES & TRANSFERS

Capital Expenditures 129,784$  
Program Services: Media, Books, Periodicals 990,650$  
Program Services: Grant Expenses 15,500$  
Personnel* 3,596,200$  
Office Supplies 50,500$  
Repair & Maintenance Supplies 38,000$  
Purchased Services 692,500$  
Communications 79,000$  
Insurance 27,768$  
Public Utilities 128,000$  
Repairs & Maintenance Services 203,885$  
Total Expenditures 5,951,787$  
*Includes staff increases per contract.

Revenue over Expenditures (+/-) (122,293)$  

Fund Balance: Beginning of Year Estimated 3,582,244$  

Fund Balance: End of Year 3,459,951$  

Breakdown: Estimated Fund Balance
Sick Payable Reserve 234,000$  
Cash Flow Fund 892,768$  
Unrestricted Fund 2,333,183$  
Total 3,459,951$  

WILLARD PUBLIC LIBRARY
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Adopted Budget Amendment Changes
November 2022 June 2023

Revenue 5,801,046$              5,954,399$            153,353$  
Expenditure 6,198,643$              6,046,844$            151,799$  
Total Revenue/Expenditures (397,597)$  (92,445)$  305,152$               

 Fund Balance July 1, 2022 3,674,689$              
 Fund Balance June 30, 2023 (estimated) 3,582,244$              

Increases: Decreases:

*Property Tax & Interest 94,813$  
*State Aid 13,800$  
*Penal Fines 10,000$  
*Fees & Book Fines 8,000$  
*Local Contrilbutions 25,500$  
*Grant Funding 1,240$  

Total Revenue Changes 153,353$               

Increases: Decreases: 

*Capital Expendiures (139,815)$  *Supporting Services: Personnel 140,755$   
*Office Supplies (2,800)$  *Program Services: Books & Periodicals 52,400$     

*Repairs & Maintenance Supplies 260$          
*Purchased Services 67,114$     
*Communication Services 15,000$     
*Utilities 3,000$       
*Repair & Maintenance Services 15,885$     

Total Expenditure Changes 151,799$               

WILLARD PUBLIC LIBRARY
2022 - 2023 GENERAL FUND REVENUE & EXPENDITURE CHANGES

REVENUE CHANGES

EXPENDITURE CHANGES
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June 2023

OWEN ENDOWMENT FUND
November Adopted June Proposed July Proposed

Budget  Budget  Budget
2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-2024

Revenue & Transfers

Contributions-Unrestricted 5,000 2,500 2,500
Transfer from General Fund 0 0 0
Interest Earnings 4,500 6,500 7,500
Total Revenue 9,500 9,000 10,000

Expenditures 0 0 0

Transfer to General Fund
Total Expenditures & Transfers 0 0 0

Revenue Over Expenditures 9,500 9,000 10,000
Fund Balance Beg of Year 1,028,535 1,028,535 1,037,535
Fund Balance End of Year 1,038,035 1,037,535 1,047,535

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
November Adopted June Proposed July Proposed

Budget  Budget  Budget
2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-2024

Revenue & Transfers

Other Misc Revenue 0 0 0
Transfer from General Fund 0 0 0
Interest Earnings 1,100 2,000 2,500
Total Revenue 1,100 2,000 2,500

Expenditures 0 0 0

Transfer to General Fund
Total Expenditures & Transfers 0 0 0

Revenue Over Expenditures 1,100 2,000 2,500
Fund Balance Beg of Year 639,942 639,942 641,942
Fund Balance End of Year 641,042 641,942 644,442

KELLOGGS SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
November Adopted June Proposed July Proposed

Budget  Budget  Budget
2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-2024

Revenue & Transfers

Kellogg Contract & Interest 0 0 0
Total Revenue 0 0 0

Expenditures

Salaries 0 0 0
Benefits & Related Expenditures 0 0 0
Transfer to General Fund 0 0 0
Expenditures & Transfers - 0 0

Total Expenditures & Transfers 0 0 0

Revenue Over Expenditures 0 0 0
Fund Balance Beg of Year 75,680 75,884 0
Fund Balance End of Year 0 0 0
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WILLARD PUBLIC LIBRARY 
COUNTY OF CALHOUN, STATE OF MICHIGAN 

RESOLUTION CERTIFYING TAX LEVIES FOR 
OPERATING MILLAGE AND APPROVING BUDGET 

At a regular meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Willard Public Library, County of 
Calhoun, Michigan, held in the Library on June 21, 2023, at 5:00 p.m. prevailing Eastern Time. 

PRESENT: 

ABSENT: 

The following preamble and resolution were offered by Member _______________ and 
supported by Member _____________. 

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Truth in Budgeting Act, there has been presented to 
the Board of Trustees of the Willard Public Library (the “Library”) the proposed budget for fiscal 
year 2023/2024; and 

WHEREAS, a public hearing on the budget has been held in accordance with the provisions 
of Act 43 of 1963 (2nd Ex. Sess.), as amended, after notice of the hearing was duly given; and 

WHEREAS, the notice of hearing on the budget included the following statement printed 
in 11-point bold face type: 

The property tax millage rate proposed to be levied to support the proposed budget 
will be a subject of this hearing. 

WHEREAS, in accordance with its budget for fiscal year 2023/2024, the Library 
determines that it is necessary for the Willard Public Library and its residents to levy a tax of 2.0 
mill(s) in fiscal year 2023/2024 for library purposes. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT: 

1. The Library hereby approves and adopts the proposed budget for fiscal year
2023/2024 on file with the Secretary of the Board and hereby determines that 2.0 mill(s) shall be 
levied on the taxable value of taxable property in the school districts of Harper Creek Community 
Schools, the Lakeview School District, Pennfield Schools, and Battle Creek Public Schools for 
fiscal year 2023/2024 for the purpose of providing Library funds for the operation of the Library. 
This resolution together with the approved budget shall be known as the Library’s general 
appropriations act for fiscal year 2023/2024. 
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2. The total revenue and unappropriated fund balance estimated to be available for
appropriations in the Library fund for the fiscal year 2023/2024 is as follows: 

Revenue and Transfers: 
     Taxes $ 4,994,192 
     State Sources $    463,302 
     Penal Fines $    110,000 
     Fees and book Fines $      50,000 
     Casino PILT Disbursement   $    150,000 
     Local Contributions, Contracts, & Other $      60,000 
     Grant Funding $        2,000  
     Transfer from Kellogg SRF $               0 
     Transfer from Owen Endowment $               0 
     Transfer from Capital Improvement $               0 

TOTAL $ 5,829,494 

Fund Balance – July 1, 2023, estimated $ 3,582,244 

TOTAL AVAILABLE TO APPROPRIATE $ 9,411,738 

3. $5,951,787 of that total available to appropriate in the Library fund is hereby
appropriated in the amounts and for the purposes set forth below: 

Expenditures and Transfers 
     Capital Expenditures $    129,784 
     Program Services: Media, Books, Periodicals $    990,650 
     Program Services: Grant Expenses $      15,500 
     Personnel $ 3,596,200 
     Office Supplies $      50,500 
     Repair & Maintenance Supplies $      38,000 
     Purchased Services $    692,500 
     Communications $      79,000 
     Insurance $      27,768  
     Public Utilities $    128,000 
     Repairs & Maintenance Services $    203,885 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED: $ 5,951,787 

4. No Library Board member or employee of the Library shall expend any funds or
obligate the expenditure of any funds except pursuant to appropriations made by the Library Board 
of Trustees. Changes in the amount appropriated by the Board may be made by persons responsible 
for the supervision of the budget without prior approval of the Board in an amount not to exceed 
five percent (5%) of the appropriation from which the transfer is made.  Changes must be made 
between accounts and may not add to the total appropriation without Board approval. 
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5. The President and Secretary of the Library are authorized and directed to submit
this resolution and a Tax Rate Request Form L-4029 to the clerks in the communities that are part 
of the school districts of Harper Creek Community Schools, the Lakeview School District, 
Pennfield Schools, and Battle Creek Public Schools, and to the County Clerks and the Equalization 
Departments of the Counties of Calhoun and Barry. 

6. All resolutions and parts of resolutions insofar as they conflict with the provisions
of this resolution shall be, and the same hereby are, rescinded. 

AYES:  

NAYS: 

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED. 

CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution 
adopted by the Board of Trustees of the Willard Public Library, Counties of Calhoun and 
Barry, State of Michigan, at a regular meeting held on June 21, 2023, the original of which 
is on file at the library and available to the public.  Public notice of said meeting was given 
pursuant to and in compliance with the Open Meetings Act, Act No. 267 of the Michigan 
Public Acts of 1976, including in the case of a special or rescheduled meeting, notice by 
posting at least 18 hours prior to the time set for said meeting. 

Dated: 

Secretary, Board of Trustees 
Willard Public Library 
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Michigan Department of Treasury ORIGINAL TO:  County Clerk(s) L-4029
614 (1-23) COPY TO:  Equalization Department(s)

TAX RATE REQUEST (This form must be completed and submitted on or before September 30, 2023.) COPY TO:  Each Township or City Clerk
MILLAGE REQUEST REPORT TO COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
This form is issued under MCL Sections 211.24e, 211.34 and 211.34d.  Filing is mandatory; Penalty applies. Carefully read the instructions on page 2.
County 2023 Taxable Value of All Properties less REZ

CALHOUN & BARRY
Local Government Unit For LOCAL School Districts: Current Year Taxable Value excluding Principal Residence, Qualified Agricultural, Qualified

WILLARD DISTRICT LIBRARY Forest , Industrial Personal and Commercial Personal Properties.

You must complete this form for each unit of government for which a property tax is levied.  Penalty for non-filing is provided under MCL Sec. 211.119.
The following tax rates have been authorized for levy on the 2023 tax roll.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)
Original 2022 2023 2023 Millage Millage
Millage Millage Rate Current Year Millage Rate Sec. 211.34 Truth Maximum Requested Requested Expiration 

Authorized Permanently Millage Permanently in Assessing or Allowable to be to be Date of
Purpose of Date of by Election, Reduced by Reduction Reduced by Equalization Millage Levied Levied Millage

Source Millage Election Charter, etc. MCL 211.34d Fraction MCL 211.34d Rollback Fraction Rate* July 1 Dec. 1 Authorized

Charter Operating 6/11/2001 2.0000 2.0000 1.0000 2.0000 1.0000 2.0000 Unlimited

* 2.0000 mill levy on July 1st for cities of Springfield & Battle Creek and townships of Marshall & Bedford; all other units (townships) on December 1st

Prepared by Telephone Number Title of Preparer Date

Tom Scott (269) 781-0747 Deputy Equalization Director April 25, 2023
CERTIFICATION: As the representatives for the local government unit named above, we certify that these requested tax levy rates have been reduced, Local School District Use Only. Complete if requesting
if necessary, to comply with the state constitution (Article 9, Section 31), and that the requested levy rates have also been reduced, if necessary to comply millage to be levied. See STC Bulletin 2 of 2023 for
with MCL Sections 211.24e, 211.34, and for LOCAL school districts which levy a Supplemental (Hold Harmless) Millage, MCL 380.1211(3). instructions on completing this section.

Clerk Signature Print or Type Name Date Total School District Operating Rate
Secretary Rates to be levied (HH/Supp

and NH Oper ONLY)

Chairperson Signature Print or Type Name Date For Principal Residence, 

President Qualified Ag, Qualified Forest
and Industrial Personal.

*Under Truth in Taxation, MCL Section 211.24e, the governing body may decide to levy a rate which will not exceed the maximum authorized For Commercial Personal
rate allowed in column 9.  The requirements of MCL 211.24e must be met prior to levying an operating levy which is larger than the base tax rate
but not larger than the rate in column 9. For All Other

** IMPORTANT:  See instructions on page 2 regarding where to find the millage rate used in column (5).

2023

2,588,072,329

2.0000 2.0000

Kathleen Baker

James Keefer

6/21/23

6/21/23
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